02100002  Rev 2 User Manual, LDN-600/1000/1500/2000 Page 1 of 18
26 Ward Hill Ave., Bradford, MA 01835
Phone:  978-241-8260   Fax: 978-241-8262
USER MANUAL
LDN-600/1000/1500/2000
CW Laser Diode Driver Power Supplies
Your distributor:
02100002  Rev 2 User Manual, LDN-600/1000/1500/2000 Page 2 of 18

diode.  Controlled rise and fall times, as well as tight current regulation, overvoltage and
over power protection are controlled and monitored in the control circuit.
Auxiliary Power
All internal power supply requirements as well as the external +/-15V and +5V power
supplies are derived from the power factor control boost inductor.  All auxiliary power
supplies are regulated by standard linear regulators.
Figure 1, LDN Block Diagram
02100002  Rev 2 User Manual, LDN-600/1000/1500/2000 Page 7 of 18
4. LDN Series Specifications
Table 1, LDN Models
LDN model numbering indicates: XX is Ioutmax, YY is Voutmax,
and XX * YY cannot exceed Poutmax
Model Poutmax Ioutmax Input
Voltage
Size (L x W x H)
LDN-600-XX-YY 600W
    100 Amp
100-240VAC
9.9” x 7.2” x 2.5”
25.1 x 18.3 x 6.35 cm
LDN-1000-XX-YY 1000W
LDN-1500-XX-YY 1500W
200-240VAC
LDN-2000-XX-YY 2000W
Auxiliary Outputs:  +5V @0.2A
                                   +15V @0.2A
                                   -15V @0.2A
 Maximum output compliance voltage : 200V
Options:  RS-232, Din Standard Safety Relay, Faster Rise Times.  Consult Factory or local rep.
Custom configurations available in volume.
Input
Voltage See table above
Power Factor >.98
Efficiency >87% (when Voutmax >15V)
Interface (see section 5. LDN-600/1000/1500/2000 Interface for details)
Connector 15 Pin “D” Sub Female
Current Program 0-10V for 0-Max Current
Current Monitor 0-10V for 0-Max Current
Voltage Monitor 0-10V for 0-Max Voltage
Performance
Pulse Width Range 1.5msec to CW
Rise time <25ms using pin 1 enable
Rise/Fall Time ~600usec (10% to 90% Full Current) when pulsing pin 8
FR-option:  Faster rise times are available, contact Lumina
Power
Current Regulation <0.5% of maximum output current
Current Ripple <0.5% of maximum output current
Current Overshoot <1% of maximum output current
Power Limit Limited to maximum power with power fold-back option
Environment
Operating Temp 0 to 40 oC
Storage -20 to 85 oC
Humidity 0 to 90% non-condensing
02100002  Rev 2 User Manual, LDN-600/1000/1500/2000 Page 8 of 18
Cooling Forced air
Altitude and Pressure 2000 meters maximum, 80 to 103 kPa
Dimensions Please see Figure 6, Outline Drawing
Outline 9.9 inch length, 7.3 inch wide, 2.7 inch high
 25.1cm length, 18.5cm wide, 6.8cm high
Mounting 7.93 by 7.35 inch
20.1 by 18.7 cm
Safety and Regulatory
Leakage Current <300uA
Medical Safety UL60601-1, IEC 60601-1, EN 60601-1 ,2nd, 3nd Edition,
CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 601.1-M90
EMI FCC 47 CFR Class A Emissions
EN55011:1998 Group 1 Class A Emissions
EN61000-3-2 Limits for harmonic current emissions
EN 610000303 Flicker
EN60601-1-2:2001 Electromagnetic emissions and immunity
for medical equipment
02100002  Rev 2 User Manual, LDN-600/1000/1500/2000 Page 9 of 18
5. LDN-600/1000/1500/2000 Interface
Connector Type 15 pin D-sub Female
Refer to Figure 2, Interface Schematic
Table 2, LDN Interface
Pin  # Pin Name Functional Level Description
1 Enable
(input)
High = RUN
=+5V to +15V

sink exceeds 75 Cº, unit will shut down.
12
-15V @0.2A
(output)
Auxiliary -15V power supply for user.  Up to 0.2A output
current available.
13,14 +15V @0.2A
(output)
 Auxiliary +15V power supply for user.  Up to 0.2A
output current available.
4,9,15 GND  Interface return
Notes:
1. Analog voltage range of 0-5V available per customer request.
2. If the maximum compliance voltage is less than 10V, the Vout Monitor will read
the output voltage directly.
02100002  Rev 2 User Manual, LDN-600/1000/1500/2000 Page 10 of 18
Figure 2, Interface Schematic
02100002  Rev 2 User Manual, LDN-600/1000/1500/2000 Page 11 of 18
6. Installation and Operation of LDN Diode
Drivers

02100002  Rev 2 User Manual, LDN-600/1000/1500/2000 Page 13 of 18
4. Operating the LDN
AC INPUT POWER CONNECTION
Connect AC power connections to power supply input power
terminals as follows (refer to Figure 3.)
 Neutral wire (16AWG) connected to the right contact of the AC
input terminal (labeled N).
 Line wire (16AWG) connected to the left contact of the AC
terminal block.
 Ground wire must be crimped to a # 8 (metric M4) ring-lug and
connected to the ground stud.
AC input power requirements for LDN models are as follows:
Table 3, LDN AC Input Power Requirements
MODEL INPUT POWER
LDN-600-XX-XX 100-240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 6A @115VAC
LDN-1000-XX-XX 100-240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 10A @115VAC
LDN-1500-XX-XX 200-240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 7.8A @220VAC
LDN-2000-XX-XX 200-240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 10,5A @220VAC
Note: The LDN laser diode drivers offer efficiencies >87% when
specified with output voltages greater than 15V.  Efficiency is lower at
lower compliance voltages.
a. INTERFACE SETTINGS:  Make sure INTERLOCK, Pin 3, is